

American Express "Boundless Explorer 2024" Lucky Draw Offer ("Promotion) Terms and Conditions:

- 1. Promotion commences on August 21, 2024 and ends on November 20, 2024, both dates inclusive ("Promotion Period").
- 2. Only New Applicants of American Express Explorer[®] Credit Card who apply for the "Boundless Explorer 2024" Welcome Offer online via dedicated URLs between August 21, 2024 and October 31, 2024 ("Eligible Explorer Credit Card applicants" and "Eligible Explorer Credit Card") are eligible to participate in this Promotion.
- 3. Eligible Explorer Credit Card applicants who apply for the "Boundless Explorer 2024" Welcome Offer online via dedicated URLs between August 21, 2024 and October 31, 2024 will be entitled to 1 lucky draw chance.
- 4. Explorer Credit Cardmembers who apply for American Express Explorer Credit Card through "Boundless Explorer 2024" Welcome Offer as stated in clauses 2 to 3 of this Terms and Conditions ("Eligible Explorer Credit Cardmembers") will be entitled to a designated number of lucky draw chances when they make transactions and meet the aggregate spending requirements below with Eligible Explorer Credit Card during the Promotion Period (August 21, 2024 to November 20, 2024):

Aggregate Spending	Lucky Draw Chances
Aggregate net spending of every HK\$500 on Basic and/ or Supplementary Cards	5 lucky draw chances
Aggregate net spending of every HK\$2,000 on Basic and/ or Supplementary Cards	10 additional lucky draw chances

Example 1: Eligible Explorer Credit Cardmembers will be entitled to 30 lucky draw chances if his/her aggregate net spending meets HK\$2,000 during the Promotion Period.

Example 2: Eligible Explorer Credit Cardmembers will be entitled to 35 lucky draw chances if his/her aggregate net spending meets HK\$2,500 during the promotion period.

Example 3: Eligible Explorer Credit Cardmembers will be entitled to 60 lucky draw chances if his/her aggregate net spending meets HK\$4,000 during the promotion period.

- 5. Each Eligible Explorer Credit Cardmember is only eligible to win one award during the whole Promotion Period. Transactions made by the Supplementary Cardmember will count towards the Basic Cardmember's account, meaning only the Basic Eligible Cardmember will be entitled to enter the Lucky Draw with a chance to win the award.
- 6. Eligible Transactions which are subsequently canceled, refunded, disputed or unposted will be disqualified for the purpose of this Promotion.
- 7. Lucky Draw
 - a. There will be 51 winners in total for the Lucky Draw. Winners will be drawn randomly by a computer system on December 11, 2024. Lucky draw prizes as below:
 - i. Grand Prize (1 quota): Round-trip business flight tickets to Sapporo (from Hong Kong) for two persons and a 5-day standard room package at Park Hyatt Niseko Hanazono
 - ii. First Runner-up Prize (10 quotas): HK\$3,000 valued Trip.com Gift Card
 - iii. Second Runner-up Prize (40 quotas): HK\$500 valued Klook Promo Code

- b. Winners will be notified either by announcement telephone or letter within 8 weeks after the Draw Date. Eligible Explorer Credit Cardmembers have to provide the correct phone number and Hong Kong home address upon Card application. If the winners cannot be reached by telephone or letter, he/she will be considered forfeiting the right to receive the prizes.
- 8. The Lucky Draw results will also be announced on the dedicated website of "Boundless Explorer 2024", The Standard and Sing Tao Daily on December 19, 2024.
- 9. The Lucky Draw prizes are not transferable or exchangeable for cash, credit, goods or services.
- 10. The Winners' Eligible Explorer Credit Card accounts must remain valid with good account history with no overdue in current active account status during the Promotion and when the Lucky Draw Prize is to be fulfilled. Otherwise, American Express reserves the right not to offer any Lucky Draw awards to such winners without prior notice.
- 11. Only holders of a valid Hong Kong Identity Card are entitled to participate in this Promotion.
- 12. If the participants are found to be staff of American Express, they will be disqualified from the lucky draw.
- 13. Booking arrangement for the Grand Prize (1 quota) "Round-trip business flight tickets to Sapporo (from Hong Kong) for two persons and a 5-day standard room package at Park Hyatt Niseko Hanazono" will be made by the Customer Service Representative at American Express. The last valid booking date for the flight tickets and hotel package is December 31, 2025, with black-out travelling dates between January 27 February 1, 2025, April 18 21, 2025 and December 24 28, 2025. The Grand Prize Cardmember & Winner must confirm booking of the flight tickets and hotel package between December 20, 2024 and February 28, 2025. The departure date must be at least 2 months after the booking confirmation date. If the Grand Prize Cardmember & Winner cannot confirm booking of the flight tickets and hotel package on or before February 28, 2025, he/she will be disqualified without further notice and the Prize will be considered as forfeited. Flight and hotel bookings are subject to availability. The Eligible Cardmember & Winner must be one of the attendants participating in this trip. Once the bookings are confirmed, American Express shall not cover the additional fees in case the Winner makes any changes or cancels the flight tickets and hotel package reservations. The decision of American Express shall be final.
- 14. First Runner-up Prize (10 quotas) HK\$3,000 valued Trip.com Gift Card and Second Runner-up Prize (40 quotas) HK\$500 valued Klook Promo Code will be sent in a prize redemption letter to the Winners' Hong Kong home address registered with American Express on or before February 5, 2025. Details and Terms and Conditions about the Trip.com gift cards and Klook promo codes will be included in the redemption letter.
- 15. American Express is not the supplier of any of the Lucky Draw Awards. Any enquiries or complaints for the quality of the products or the services provided relating thereto should be directed to the suppliers. American Express shall assume no liability in respect thereof. The suppliers are solely responsible for all products, services, consultations and advice offered to Cardmembers.
- 16. American Express shall not be liable for any loss or damage whatsoever which is suffered (including but not limited to indirect or consequential loss) or for personal injury which is suffered or sustained, as a result of accepting or using any of the awards, except for any liability which cannot be excluded by law.
- 17. In case of any enquiries related to this offer, please call the 24-hour enquiry hotline shown at the back of your Card or our customer service hotline at 2277 1010.
- 18. Should any disputes arise, the decision of American Express shall be final.
- 19. In case of inconsistency between the English and Chinese versions of these Terms and Conditions, the English version shall prevail.

Declaration: American Express reserves the right to publish the winners' name and the last 5 digits of American Express Card account number on the Promotion specific website and newspaper for announcement purpose.

Trade Promotion Competition Licence No.: 59065-7